(iii) 	 The recording under the Right-of-use Assets heading, included in the aggregate Depreciation and amortization for
the period aggregate, of the depreciation cost of the right-of-use assets, as referred to in Note 12;

- 	 in the balance sheet:
	 (i)		  The recognition under the Right-of-use assets heading, included in the Other tangible assets aggregate, of the right-

of-use assets, as referred to in Note 12;
	 (ii) 		 The recognition in the Lease liabilities heading, included in the Other liabilities aggregate, of the value of the recognised

lease liabilities, as referred to in note 22;

- 	 In the cash flow statement:
	 (i) 	 the Cash flows from operating activities - short-term and low-value lease payments heading refers to amounts related

to short-term lease agreements and to lease agreements of low-value assets.

129

The reconciliation between the balance sheet balances as at 31 December 2018 and the balance sheet balances as at 1 January
2019, in accordance with IFRS 16, is detailed as follows:

Individual balance sheets as at 31 December 2020 and 2019

(Amounts in euros)

	 IAS 17		  IFRS 16

	 31 December 2018	 Impact IFRS 16	 1 January 2019

ASSETS

Cash and deposits at Central Banks	 4.233.345	 -	 4.233.345

Amounts and deposits at other credit institutions	 11.713.894	 -	 11.713.894

Financial assets at amortised cost

	 -	 Loans and advances to credit institutions	 2.535.337	 -	 2.535.337

	 -	 Loanss and advances to customers	 312.163.551	 -	 312.163.551

	 -	 Debt securities	 232.878.450	 -	 232.878.450

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

	 -	 Financial assets held for trading	 58.042.047	 -	 58.042.047

	 -	 Financial assets not held for trading mandatorily
		  at fair value through profit or losss	 22.505.715	 -	 22.505.715

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income	 98.761.930	 -	 98.761.930

Investments in subsidiaries. associated companies and joint ventures	 264.000	 -	 264.000

Non-current assets held for sale	 13.718.863	 -	 13.718.863

Other tangible assets	 2.277.253	 6.265.428	 8.542.681

Intangible assets	 305.096	 -	 305.096

Current tax assets	 677.655	 -	 677.655

Deferred tax assets	 7.215.104	 -	 7.215.104

Other assets	 5.833.668	 -	 5.833.668

Total Assets	 773.125.908	 6.265.428	 779.391.336

LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

	 -	 Resources at Central Banks	 56.680.000	 -	 56.680.000

	 -	 Resources from credit institutions	 1.775.690	 -	 1.775.690

	 -	 Customers’ resources and other loanss	 588.145.848	 -	 588.145.848

	 -	 Non-subordinated debt securities issued	 214.620	 -	 214.620

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

	 -	 Financial liabilities held for trading	 1.010.716	 -	 1.010.716

Provisions	 24.723	 -	 24.723

Current tax liabilities	 -	 -	 -

Deferred tax liabilities	 241.127	 -	 241.127

Other liabilities	 15.546.740	 6.265.428	 21.812.168

Total Liabilities	 663.639.464	 6.265.428	 669.904.892

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share Capital	 59.500.000	 -	 59.500.000

Revaluation reserves	 (181.417)	 -	 (181.417)

Other reserves and retained earnings	 36.422.326	 -	 36.422.326

Net income for the year attributable to the Bank’s shareholders	 13.745.535	 -	 13.745.535

Total Shareholdes’ Equity	 109.486.444	 -	 109.486.444

Total Liabilities and Shareholdes’ Equity	 773.125.908	 6.265.428	 779.391.336

130

42.	NEWLY ISSUED NOTES

The recently issued accounting standards and interpretations that the Bank has applied in the preparation of its financial
statements are as follows:

Changes to references to the conceptual framework in IFRS

In March 2018, the IASB issued a comprehensive set of concepts for financial reporting, the revised Framework for Financial
Reporting (Framework), which aims to update, in existing standards, references and citations to the existing version of the
Framework or the version that was replaced in 2010, replacing them with references to the revised Framework.